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Introduction

The District currently bills bimonthly for water charges and commercial sewer charges through its Utility
Billing & Customer Services Division. Beginning in fiscal year 2021-2022, delinquent (over 90 days) water
and sewer charges were levied on the tax rolls in lieu of remitting the accounts to a collection agency.
This process has streamlined collections and ensures that the District will collect the delinquent
amounts from the two counties, less Alameda County and Contra Costa County administrative charges.

Under the provisions of the District Code and California Government Code § 61115(b), the District is
authorized to assess delinquent charges on the property tax roll. District Code Section 4.40.120
specifically provides for collection of water charges using the tax roll, including delinquencies. District
Code Sections 5.30.120 and 5.30.140 provide similar authorities with regard to wastewater rates and
charges. Finally, District Code Section 1.50.050 provides the General Manager with the broad authority
to “...pursue, all legal remedies and appropriate collection means for the enforcement and collection of
a fee or charge prescribed by this code...,” subject to a requirement to report to the Board on an annual
basis.

The Delinquency list was first developed on June 18, 2025 and the current outstanding amount not
collected is $56,909.94 (as of July 16, 2025). On June 26, 2025, letters were mailed to the property
owners of record, informing them of the outstanding balances and the District’s intent to collect those
charges through the secured property tax roll. The letters also provided notice of the scheduled Public
Hearing, instructions for disputing the charges, and payment options. Public hearing notices were
published in the Bay Area News Group on July 8 and July 15, 2025.

Levy of Charges

Delinquent accounts where payment has not been established after collection efforts, that include
delinquency notices and courtesy phone calls, are then identified for levy on the property tax roll.

The following pages show the amount of the charge for each affected parcel of real property for the
year, in the form of the levy listing to be placed on the respective secured property tax roll for Alameda
County and Contra Costa County for 2025-2026 (July 1, 2025, to June 30, 2026).



Alameda County - City of Dublin

Parcel Number Land Use Type Delinquency Amount

941 28313 COMMERCIAL S 6,478.73
941275117 RESIDENTIAL S 4,538.92
941 1949 RESIDENTIAL S 2,616.66
985 8234 RESIDENTIAL S 2,151.06
941 284780 RESIDENTIAL S 1,940.06
941 283175 RESIDENTIAL S 1,040.74
986 1824 RESIDENTIAL S 992.80
985 9774 RESIDENTIAL S 773.87
985 67168 RESIDENTIAL S 743.34
941 2078 RESIDENTIAL S 701.69
985 38128 RESIDENTIAL S 673.03
941 280024 RESIDENTIAL S 669.35
941 17679 RESIDENTIAL S 666.58
985 841 RESIDENTIAL S 657.85
985 11121 RESIDENTIAL S 603.27
941 18093 RESIDENTIAL S 600.39
94117630 RESIDENTIAL S 563.10
941 2757106 RESIDENTIAL S 553.50
941 275459 RESIDENTIAL S 370.36
986 5458 RESIDENTIAL S 362.14
941 19659 RESIDENTIAL S 347.43
985117128 RESIDENTIAL S 344.63
985 11227 RESIDENTIAL S 330.36
941 20244 RESIDENTIAL S 312.38
985 12858 RESIDENTIAL S 310.59
941 16561 RESIDENTIAL S 308.92
941 20637 RESIDENTIAL S 273.67
94117679 RESIDENTIAL S 272.56
941 20358 RESIDENTIAL S 243.04
941 284773 RESIDENTIAL S 228.42
941 19838 RESIDENTIAL S 204.77
985 11240 RESIDENTIAL S 202.50
94118223 RESIDENTIAL S 190.82
985 36250 RESIDENTIAL S 188.17
985 8831 RESIDENTIAL S 170.39
941 18570 RESIDENTIAL S 165.39
9859132 RESIDENTIAL S 160.64
985 769 RESIDENTIAL S 159.63
94117983 RESIDENTIAL S 157.28
986 5015 RESIDENTIAL S 156.92
941 285261 RESIDENTIAL S 155.08
986 53123 RESIDENTIAL S 153.67
985 8757 RESIDENTIAL S 145.15



Parcel Number

986 54198
9859232
986 1348
986 4220
986 7751
986 718
986 7173
986 5641
985 8543
985 36277
985121161
985 11759
94119173
986 4217
986 7108
986 5726
985 38166
985 11557
986 5849
986 7026
941 18378
985 38137
941 17046
986 5641
985 11215
941 276925
986 54128
985 1061
985 120110
985 12858
941 103156
986 3228
941 10561
941 198115
941103106
986 1586
94117670
985 10150
986 678
941 28316
985 37160
986 54163
985 10556
985 128111

Land Use Type

RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
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Delinquency Amount

140.32
140.22
138.55
135.06
134.48
126.23
125.76
120.26
117.96
106.79
106.24
103.82
100.78
92.06
90.23
89.94
89.54
89.29
78.72
75.59
74.76
72.51
71.19
69.07
68.53
66.17
64.16
63.16
60.84
57.71
53.91
53.58
52.68
52.59
50.34
49.46
48.92
47.59
45.70
45.36
42.85
40.94
40.51
38.19



Parcel Number

Land Use Type

Delinquency Amount

986 7071 RESIDENTIAL S 32.66
986 1939 RESIDENTIAL S 32.51
985 3669 RESIDENTIAL S 30.50
941 280655 RESIDENTIAL S 28.33
Total $ 36,536.41

Contra Costa County - City of San Ramon

Parcel Number

222 400032
223 290004
222 780032
222 780032
222 560083
222 320031
223 140084
223 270019
223 140054
223210042
222 630083
222 470045
222 580090
222 660008
222 570068
222 410015
223 260047
222 570076
222 390062
222 570066
223 160054
222 790038
222 560077
223 520004
222 830050
222 360034
223 160054
222 490036
222 320058
222 320031
222 760076
222 530047
223 200060
222 250083
222 510037
222 390045

Land Use Type

RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL
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Delinquency Amount

1,568.19
1,091.49
987.18
753.16
723.70
572.05
432.34
424.57
272.61
269.04
252.05
247.24
239.47
190.83
187.54
174.66
162.32
149.57
143.40
135.90
132.23
122.62
96.19
94.90
83.84
80.63
65.18
64.70
60.59
53.95
53.61
51.49
47.05
44.96
42.76
42.58



Parcel Number

Land Use Type

Delinquency Amount

222 400032 RESIDENTIAL S 38.31
223 520001 RESIDENTIAL S 37.19
222 490097 RESIDENTIAL S 33.39
223 260005 RESIDENTIAL S 31.42
223 260024 RESIDENTIAL S 29.89
223 240006 RESIDENTIAL S 28.27
210502006 RESIDENTIAL S 10,060.47
Total $ 20,373.53
Grand Total (Alameda & Contra Costa Counties) $ 56,909.94
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