



**Dublin San Ramon  
Services District**

*Water, wastewater, recycled water*

**DUBLIN SAN RAMON SERVICES DISTRICT**

**ANNUAL DELINQUENT  
WATER AND SEWER SERVICE  
CHARGES REPORT  
2025-2026**

## Introduction

The District currently bills bimonthly for water charges and commercial sewer charges through its Utility Billing & Customer Services Division. Beginning in fiscal year 2021-2022, delinquent (over 90 days) water and sewer charges were levied on the tax rolls in lieu of remitting the accounts to a collection agency. This process has streamlined collections and ensures that the District will collect the delinquent amounts from the two counties, less Alameda County and Contra Costa County administrative charges.

Under the provisions of the District Code and California Government Code § 61115(b), the District is authorized to assess delinquent charges on the property tax roll. District Code Section 4.40.120 specifically provides for collection of water charges using the tax roll, including delinquencies. District Code Sections 5.30.120 and 5.30.140 provide similar authorities with regard to wastewater rates and charges. Finally, District Code Section 1.50.050 provides the General Manager with the broad authority to "...pursue, all legal remedies and appropriate collection means for the enforcement and collection of a fee or charge prescribed by this code..." subject to a requirement to report to the Board on an annual basis.

The Delinquency list was first developed on June 18, 2025 and the current outstanding amount not collected is \$56,909.94 (as of July 16, 2025). On June 26, 2025, letters were mailed to the property owners of record, informing them of the outstanding balances and the District's intent to collect those charges through the secured property tax roll. The letters also provided notice of the scheduled Public Hearing, instructions for disputing the charges, and payment options. Public hearing notices were published in the Bay Area News Group on July 8 and July 15, 2025.

## Levy of Charges

Delinquent accounts where payment has not been established after collection efforts, that include delinquency notices and courtesy phone calls, are then identified for levy on the property tax roll.

The following pages show the amount of the charge for each affected parcel of real property for the year, in the form of the levy listing to be placed on the respective secured property tax roll for Alameda County and Contra Costa County for 2025-2026 (July 1, 2025, to June 30, 2026).

**Alameda County - City of Dublin**

---

<b>Parcel Number</b>	<b>Land Use Type</b>	<b>Delinquency Amount</b>	
941 28313	COMMERCIAL	\$	6,478.73
941 275117	RESIDENTIAL	\$	4,538.92
941 1949	RESIDENTIAL	\$	2,616.66
985 8234	RESIDENTIAL	\$	2,151.06
941 284780	RESIDENTIAL	\$	1,940.06
941 283175	RESIDENTIAL	\$	1,040.74
986 1824	RESIDENTIAL	\$	992.80
985 9774	RESIDENTIAL	\$	773.87
985 67168	RESIDENTIAL	\$	743.34
941 2078	RESIDENTIAL	\$	701.69
985 38128	RESIDENTIAL	\$	673.03
941 280024	RESIDENTIAL	\$	669.35
941 17679	RESIDENTIAL	\$	666.58
985 841	RESIDENTIAL	\$	657.85
985 11121	RESIDENTIAL	\$	603.27
941 18093	RESIDENTIAL	\$	600.39
941 17630	RESIDENTIAL	\$	563.10
941 2757106	RESIDENTIAL	\$	553.50
941 275459	RESIDENTIAL	\$	370.36
986 5458	RESIDENTIAL	\$	362.14
941 19659	RESIDENTIAL	\$	347.43
985 117128	RESIDENTIAL	\$	344.63
985 11227	RESIDENTIAL	\$	330.36
941 20244	RESIDENTIAL	\$	312.38
985 12858	RESIDENTIAL	\$	310.59
941 16561	RESIDENTIAL	\$	308.92
941 20637	RESIDENTIAL	\$	273.67
941 17679	RESIDENTIAL	\$	272.56
941 20358	RESIDENTIAL	\$	243.04
941 284773	RESIDENTIAL	\$	228.42
941 19838	RESIDENTIAL	\$	204.77
985 11240	RESIDENTIAL	\$	202.50
941 18223	RESIDENTIAL	\$	190.82
985 36250	RESIDENTIAL	\$	188.17
985 8831	RESIDENTIAL	\$	170.39
941 18570	RESIDENTIAL	\$	165.39
985 9132	RESIDENTIAL	\$	160.64
985 769	RESIDENTIAL	\$	159.63
941 17983	RESIDENTIAL	\$	157.28
986 5015	RESIDENTIAL	\$	156.92
941 285261	RESIDENTIAL	\$	155.08
986 53123	RESIDENTIAL	\$	153.67
985 8757	RESIDENTIAL	\$	145.15

<b>Parcel Number</b>	<b>Land Use Type</b>	<b>Delinquency Amount</b>	
986 54198	RESIDENTIAL	\$	140.32
985 9232	RESIDENTIAL	\$	140.22
986 1348	RESIDENTIAL	\$	138.55
986 4220	RESIDENTIAL	\$	135.06
986 7751	RESIDENTIAL	\$	134.48
986 718	RESIDENTIAL	\$	126.23
986 7173	RESIDENTIAL	\$	125.76
986 5641	RESIDENTIAL	\$	120.26
985 8543	RESIDENTIAL	\$	117.96
985 36277	RESIDENTIAL	\$	106.79
985 121161	RESIDENTIAL	\$	106.24
985 11759	RESIDENTIAL	\$	103.82
941 19173	RESIDENTIAL	\$	100.78
986 4217	RESIDENTIAL	\$	92.06
986 7108	RESIDENTIAL	\$	90.23
986 5726	RESIDENTIAL	\$	89.94
985 38166	RESIDENTIAL	\$	89.54
985 11557	RESIDENTIAL	\$	89.29
986 5849	RESIDENTIAL	\$	78.72
986 7026	RESIDENTIAL	\$	75.59
941 18378	RESIDENTIAL	\$	74.76
985 38137	RESIDENTIAL	\$	72.51
941 17046	RESIDENTIAL	\$	71.19
986 5641	RESIDENTIAL	\$	69.07
985 11215	RESIDENTIAL	\$	68.53
941 276925	RESIDENTIAL	\$	66.17
986 54128	RESIDENTIAL	\$	64.16
985 1061	RESIDENTIAL	\$	63.16
985 120110	RESIDENTIAL	\$	60.84
985 12858	RESIDENTIAL	\$	57.71
941 103156	RESIDENTIAL	\$	53.91
986 3228	RESIDENTIAL	\$	53.58
941 10561	RESIDENTIAL	\$	52.68
941 198115	RESIDENTIAL	\$	52.59
941 103106	RESIDENTIAL	\$	50.34
986 1586	RESIDENTIAL	\$	49.46
941 17670	RESIDENTIAL	\$	48.92
985 10150	RESIDENTIAL	\$	47.59
986 678	RESIDENTIAL	\$	45.70
941 28316	RESIDENTIAL	\$	45.36
985 37160	RESIDENTIAL	\$	42.85
986 54163	RESIDENTIAL	\$	40.94
985 10556	RESIDENTIAL	\$	40.51
985 128111	RESIDENTIAL	\$	38.19

<b>Parcel Number</b>	<b>Land Use Type</b>	<b>Delinquency Amount</b>
986 7071	RESIDENTIAL	\$ 32.66
986 1939	RESIDENTIAL	\$ 32.51
985 3669	RESIDENTIAL	\$ 30.50
941 280655	RESIDENTIAL	\$ 28.33
<b>Total</b>		<b>\$ 36,536.41</b>

**Contra Costa County - City of San Ramon**

<b>Parcel Number</b>	<b>Land Use Type</b>	<b>Delinquency Amount</b>
222 400032	RESIDENTIAL	\$ 1,568.19
223 290004	RESIDENTIAL	\$ 1,091.49
222 780032	RESIDENTIAL	\$ 987.18
222 780032	RESIDENTIAL	\$ 753.16
222 560083	RESIDENTIAL	\$ 723.70
222 320031	RESIDENTIAL	\$ 572.05
223 140084	RESIDENTIAL	\$ 432.34
223 270019	RESIDENTIAL	\$ 424.57
223 140054	RESIDENTIAL	\$ 272.61
223 210042	RESIDENTIAL	\$ 269.04
222 630083	RESIDENTIAL	\$ 252.05
222 470045	RESIDENTIAL	\$ 247.24
222 580090	RESIDENTIAL	\$ 239.47
222 660008	RESIDENTIAL	\$ 190.83
222 570068	RESIDENTIAL	\$ 187.54
222 410015	RESIDENTIAL	\$ 174.66
223 260047	RESIDENTIAL	\$ 162.32
222 570076	RESIDENTIAL	\$ 149.57
222 390062	RESIDENTIAL	\$ 143.40
222 570066	RESIDENTIAL	\$ 135.90
223 160054	RESIDENTIAL	\$ 132.23
222 790038	RESIDENTIAL	\$ 122.62
222 560077	RESIDENTIAL	\$ 96.19
223 520004	RESIDENTIAL	\$ 94.90
222 830050	RESIDENTIAL	\$ 83.84
222 360034	RESIDENTIAL	\$ 80.63
223 160054	RESIDENTIAL	\$ 65.18
222 490036	RESIDENTIAL	\$ 64.70
222 320058	RESIDENTIAL	\$ 60.59
222 320031	RESIDENTIAL	\$ 53.95
222 760076	RESIDENTIAL	\$ 53.61
222 530047	RESIDENTIAL	\$ 51.49
223 200060	RESIDENTIAL	\$ 47.05
222 250083	RESIDENTIAL	\$ 44.96
222 510037	RESIDENTIAL	\$ 42.76
222 390045	RESIDENTIAL	\$ 42.58

<b>Parcel Number</b>	<b>Land Use Type</b>	<b>Delinquency Amount</b>	
222 400032	RESIDENTIAL	\$	38.31
223 520001	RESIDENTIAL	\$	37.19
222 490097	RESIDENTIAL	\$	33.39
223 260005	RESIDENTIAL	\$	31.42
223 260024	RESIDENTIAL	\$	29.89
223 240006	RESIDENTIAL	\$	28.27
210 502006	RESIDENTIAL	\$	10,060.47
<b>Total</b>		<b>\$</b>	<b>20,373.53</b>
<b>Grand Total (Alameda &amp; Contra Costa Counties)</b>		<b>\$</b>	<b>56,909.94</b>